

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 18-3329

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LANCE HIMES, in his official capacity as Director of the Ohio Department  
of Health,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:18-cv-00109  
Honorable Timothy S. Black

---

BRIEF OF INDIANA, KENTUCKY, AND 16 OTHER STATES  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF LANCE HIMES

---

DANIEL CAMERON  
Attorney General of Kentucky  
S. CHAD MEREDITH  
Solicitor General  
MATTHEW F. KUHN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Office of the Kentucky Attorney General  
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
Tel: (502) 696-5300

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General of Indiana  
THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
KIAN J. HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Tel: (317) 232-6255  
Fax: (317) 232-7979  
Email: Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

Dated: January 21, 2020

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST .....	1
I. States Have a Compelling Interest in Prohibiting Eugenic Abortions and Safeguarding the Integrity of the Medical Profession in the Process .....	2
A. The eugenic history of abortion in the United States, improvements in prenatal-screening technology, and global Down syndrome abortion rates all support a compelling anti-eugenics government interest .....	3
B. With eugenic abortions, the integrity of the medical profession is on the line .....	7
II. The Non-Discrimination Provision Does Not Interfere with the Right Protected by <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....3, 4, 6, 11

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*,  
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....9

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....8, 10, 11, 12

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018) .....10, 11

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....9, 10

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....10

*Trs. of Ind. Univ. v. Curry*,  
918 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2019) .....8, 9

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....2, 8

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1).....2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3603.02.....1

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1904 .....1

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-2103 .....1

Ind. Code § 16-34-4 .....1

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6726 .....1

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.731 ..... 1

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1.2 ..... 1

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.038 ..... 1

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-21.121 ..... 1

N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-02.1-04.1 ..... 1

Okla. Stat. Ann. Title 63, § 1-731.2 ..... 1

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3204 ..... 1

S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-64 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Affidavit of Mary F. O’Callaghan, *EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. v. Beshear*, 2019 WL 1233575, ECF 42-1 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019) ..... 4, 5, 7, 8

American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, Practice Bulletin 162: Prenatal Diagnostic Testing for Genetic Disorders (May 2016) ..... 4

American Medical Association, House of Delegates Proceedings, Annual Convention 1967 40 ..... 7

Brian G. Skotko, *Prenatally Diagnosed Down Syndrome: Mothers Who Continued Their Pregnancies Evaluate Their Health Care Providers*, 192 American Journal of Obstetrics and Gynecology 670 (Nov. 2004) ..... 8

Dave Maclean, *Iceland Close to Becoming First Country Where No Down’s Syndrome Children Are Born*, Independent, Aug. 16, 2017, <https://www.independent.co.uk/life-style/health-and-families/iceland-downs-syndrome-no-children-born-first-country-world-screening-a7895996.html> ..... 5

Declaration of Steven E. Calvin, M.D., *Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health*, 265 F. Supp. 3d 859, ECF 54-1 (S.D. Ind. 2017) ..... 7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

Gregory Kellogg et al., *Attitudes of Mothers of Children with Down Syndrome Towards Noninvasive Prenatal Testing* at 4, October 1, 2015, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4119092/pdf/nihms-562172.pdf>.....4

Jaime L. Natoli, et al., *Prenatal Diagnosis of Down Syndrome: A Systematic Review of Termination Rates (1995-2011)*, 32:2 *Prenatal Diagnosis* 142 ( 2012).....6

Julian Quinones & Arijeta Lajka, “*What Kind of Society Do You Want to Live in?*”: *Inside the Country Where Down Syndrome is Disappearing*, CBS News, August 14, 2017, <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/down-syndrome-iceland/> .....5

Susan Donaldson James, *Down Syndrome Births are Down in the U.S.*, ABC News, October 30, 2009, [https://abcnews.go.com/Health/w\\_ParentingResource/down-syndrome-births-drop-us-women-abort/story?id=8960803](https://abcnews.go.com/Health/w_ParentingResource/down-syndrome-births-drop-us-women-abort/story?id=8960803) .....6

Susan Yoshihara, *Another UN Committee Says Abortion May be a Right, but not on Basis of Disability*, Center for Family & Human Rights, October 26, 2017, [https://c-fam.org/friday\\_fax/another-un-committee-says-abortion-may-right-not-basis-disability/](https://c-fam.org/friday_fax/another-un-committee-says-abortion-may-right-not-basis-disability/) .....2
